

ITEM NO.MM 2-A+45

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.6903 OF 2012 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1633/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 16/02/2012 in SCRA No.403/2012
of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

RAJESH HASTIMAL SHAH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROYAL EXPORTS & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay)

Date: 16/03/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For State of Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Gujarat Ms. Jesal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and
having regard to the fact that there are two reports from
two different forensic laboratories regarding the contents
of the consignment, which form the subject matter of the
SLP (CRL.) 1633/2012

2

present special leave petition, let a sample of the said
consignment lying at the Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust in
Mumbai, be taken by the State authority and be forwarded to
the Central Forensic Science Laboratory at Hyderabad, within
a week, since the goods in question are perishable. The
Central Forensic Science Laboratory, Hyderabad, is directed
to submit a report to this Court on the said sample within a
week thereafter.

List this matter on 30th March, 2012, for further
consideration.

In the meantime, if the petitioner in the special
leave petition or the State of Gujarat wish to file any
affidavit to the miscellaneous application, they will be at

liberty to do so.

This order will also be applicable to Item No.45 of today's list.

Let the interim order, as passed, continue in the meantime.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar