

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1633/2012

(From the judgement and order(s) in SCRA No. 403/2012 dated 16-FEB-12 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

RAJESH HASTIMAL SHAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROYAL EXPORTS & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for directions,stay,vacating stay and impleadment
and permission to file additional documents and office report)
WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 2309 of 2012
(With appln(s)for stay and office report)

Date: 09/04/2012

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube,AOR.

Mr.Rajeev Kr. Singh, AOR.

For Respondent(s)

R1

Mr. Rishi Malhotra,AOR.

R2

Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,AOR

Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. S.Panda, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.)1633/12

SLP(Crl.)1633/12,etc.

Pursuant to our order passed on 2nd April,
2012, the samples of the meat to be exported
have been sent to the Central Forensic Science
Laboratory in Delhi, on 6th April, 2012.

Appearing for the State of Gujarat, Ms.
Jesal, submits that she has been informed that
it will take about 15 days for the report to be

submitted to this Court. We are unable to appreciate why it should take so long to examine the samples, which had been sent for determination, as to whether the same consisted of buffalo meat or of cow progeny.

Accordingly, time for filing of report is extended till next Monday, by which time, the report of the CFSL, Delhi, should reach this Court.

Let this matter be listed next Monday, after the 'fresh matters'.

SLP(Crl)No.2309 of 2012

On the last occasion, when this Special Leave Petition was taken up, it had been submitted by Mr. Rishi Malhotra, that the concerned consignment of meat had already been exported. Learned counsel had been directed to

SLP(Crl.)1633/12,etc.

3

file an affidavit to that effect, and the same has duly been filed. From the affidavit it appears that the consignment was released on 22nd February, 2012, and, thereafter, exported on 27th February, 2012. Copies of the invoices dated 27th February, 2012, certified by the Superintendent, Central Excise, Range III, Belapur-I Div., Belapur Commissionerate, have also been attached.

Accordingly, nothing further remains to be decided in the said Special Leave Petition and the same is dismissed as infructuous.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar